

No. 15-1485

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THEODORE WESBY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CECILLIA D. WANG  
EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS  
*American Civil Liberties  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

ARTHUR B. SPITZER  
SCOTT MICHELMAN  
*American Civil Liberties  
Union of the District of  
Columbia  
4301 Connecticut Avenue,  
NW Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 457-0800*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School Supreme  
Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
Petitioners Were Properly Held Responsible for Violating the Fourth Amendment. ....	5
A. The Fourth Amendment’s Protections Against Abuse Of Government Power Were Critical To The Founding Generation And Remain Fundamental Today.....	5
B. The Probable Cause Standard Requires Reasonably Trustworthy Facts Satisfying Each Element Of The Criminal Offense. ....	12
C. The Individual Petitioners Are Not Immune From Damages Liability.....	15
1. Current Qualified Immunity Doctrine Has No Basis In Congress’s Enactment Of Section 1983. ....	16
a. The Framers of the Fourth Amendment envisioned broad monetary liability for officers who committed unconstitutional acts.....	16
b. The common law in 1871 did not provide a general immunity defense for executive officers, but only specific defenses to certain tort claims. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
c. Current qualified immunity jurisprudence bears no resemblance to the defenses available to executive officers at common law—and produces much more expansive immunity. ....	22
d. There are strong reasons for the Court to reconsider its qualified immunity jurisprudence in an appropriate case.....	23
2. The lower courts properly rejected respondents’ immunity claim. ....	29
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	4, 22
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	13
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	12, 13
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	12, 31
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	17
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (1765).....	6, 8
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	20
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y 2013).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Wilcox</i> , 21 Ind. 370 (1863).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	31
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (1763).....	7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	16
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	16
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. 1 (1825).....	21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 431 U.S. 31 (1979).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Milligan v. Hovey</i> , 17 F. Cas. 380 (C.C.D. Ind. 1871).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	19
<i>Money v. Leach</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 1075 (1765).....	7
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	22
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	17, 21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....	14
<i>Samuel v. Payne</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 230 (1780).....	10
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836).....	19
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	14
<i>Wasson v. Mitchell</i> , 18 Iowa 153 (1864).....	20, 21
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763).....	6, 7
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	3, 15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Boston, and the Writs of Assistance</i> , 30 <i>Suffolk U. L. Rev.</i> 53 (1996).....	6, 10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 757 (1994).....	27
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1425 (1987).....	18
D.C. Police Complaints Board, <i>Report and Recommendations: Warrantless Entries into Private Homes by MPD Officers</i> (June 12, 2013) .....	29
Essays by a Famer (I) (Feb. 15, 1788), <i>reprinted in 5 The Complete Anti- Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981) .....	27
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1972) .....	17, 18
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1862 (2010) .....	17, 19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) .....	24, 25
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013) .....	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1895 (1833) .....	8, 9
M. Blane Michael, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief That Gave It Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010) .....	7
Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 Minn. L. Rev. 585 (1927) .....	22
Susan Bendlin, <i>Qualified Immunity: Protecting “All But the Plainly Incompetent” (And Maybe Some of Them, Too)</i> , 45 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1023 (2012) .....	25
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	10, 11, 21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017) .....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Cleveland Division of Police</i> (Dec. 4, 2014).....	29
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009) .....	8, 9
